INTRODUCTION
The application of duplex stainless steels has expanded
rapidly over the last decade. Traditionally, the standard
duplex grade, 2205 (S32205) has been used for chloride
environments, requiring greater stress corrosion cracking
than 300 series austenitic stainless steel grades. With the
development of leaner grades and more alloyed super and
hyper grades, the use of DSSs has expanded to very

MICROSTRUCTURE
The chemical composition of duplex steels is balanced to
give approximately equal amounts of ferrite and austenite in
solution annealed condition. The higher the annealing
temperature the higher the ferrite content.
Duplex stainless steels are prone to precipitation of sigma
phase (σ) and chi (χ) phase when exposed to temperatures
in the range 700-955ºC. These undesirable intermetallic
compounds can result in embrittlement and reduced
corrosion resistance. The occurrence of these phases is
usually associated with fabrication and processing practices
such as excessively high weld heat inputs or slow cooling
rates after solution anneal heat treatments.
UNS Designation Type EN Cr Mo Ni Cu Mn(A) C(A) N(A) Other PRE(B)
“Lean” Duplex Stainless Steels
S32101 1.4162 21.0 0.3 1.5 – 4.0-6.0 0.04 0.20-0.25 – 24
S32304 2304D 1.4362 23.0 0.3 4.0 – 2.5 0.03 0.05-0.20 – 26
“Standard” Duplex Stainless Steels
S32003 21.5 1.8 3.3 – 2.0 0.03 0.14-0.20 – 30
S31803 2205D 1.4462 21.0 2.7 5.0 – 2.0 0.03 0.08-0.20 – 31
S32205 2205D 1.4462 22.0 3.0 5.0 – 2.0 0.03 0.14-0.20 – 35
S32550 255D 1.4507 25.0 3.0 6.0 2.0 1.5 0.04 0.10-0.25 – 37
“Super” Duplex Stainless Steel
S32705 2507D 1.4410 25.0 4.0 7.0 – 1.2 0.03 0.24-0.32 – 42
S32520 1.4507 25.0 4.0 6.5 0.8 1.5 0.03 0.20-0.35 – 41
S32760 1.4501 25.0 3.5 7.0 0.7 1.0 0.03 0.20-0.30 0.7 W 41
“Hyper” Duplex Stainless Steel
S32707 27.0 4.8 6.5 – 1.5 0.03 0.30-0.50 1.0 Co 49
(A) ASTM Specification range or maximum if single number
(B) Pitting Resistance Equivalent number calculated from PRE = %Cr + 3.3[%Mo + 0.5(%W)] +16(%N) and the nominal compositions
(C) A grade designation originally assigned by American Iron and Steel Institute (AISI)
(D) Common name, not a trademark, widely used, not associated with any one producer